

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
MANAGEMENT COUNCIL,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
PLAYERS ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 15-cv-5916 (RMB)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**NFL MANAGEMENT COUNCIL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO CONFIRM AND IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
VACATE THE LABOR ARBITRATION AWARD REGARDING TOM BRADY**

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

Daniel L. Nash (*pro hac vice*)
Stacey R. Eisenstein (*pro hac vice*)
Gregory W. Knopp (gk5007)
James E. Tysse (*pro hac vice*)
1333 New Hampshire Avenue
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 887-4000
dnash@akingump.com
seisenstein@akingump.com
gknopp@akingump.com
jtysse@akingump.com

Robert Pees (rp0393)
Jessica Oliff Daly (jd9012)
One Bryant Park
New York, New York 10036
Tel: (212) 872-1000
rpees@akingump.com
jodaly@akingump.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff National Football League
Management Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE NFL IS ENTITLED TO CONFIRMATION OF THE AWARD.3

 II. THE NFLPA’S COUNTERCLAIM PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR VACATING
 THE AWARD.....5

 A. The Commissioner interpreted and applied the CBA and past precedent in
 rejecting the Union’s “notice” arguments..... 5

 B. Relying on his interpretation of the CBA and his findings of fact, the
 Commissioner considered and rejected the Union’s “fair and consistent”
 arguments..... 9

 C. The Appeal hearing was procedurally fair..... 10

 D. The Commissioner was not “evidently partial.” 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Black v. Nat'l Football League Players Ass'n</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Local 420, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 718 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1983)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dearborn Sausage Co.</i> , 118 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 632 (2003) (VanDagens, Arb.)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ecoline, Inc. v. Local Union No. 12 of Int'l Ass'n of Heat & Frost Insulators & Asbestos Workers</i> , 271 F. App'x 70 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Emery Air Freight Corp. v. Local Union 295</i> , 786 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 349 F. Supp. 716 (E.D.N.Y. 1972)..... | 14 |
| <i>Grinnell Hous. Dev. Fund Corp. v. Local 32B-32J, Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 767 F. Supp. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ill. Power Co.</i> , 84 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 586 (1985) (Penfield, Arb.)..... | 8 |
| <i>Kolel Beth Yechiel Mechil of Tartikov, Inc. v. YLL Irrevocable Trust</i> , 729 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 2, 11, 15 |
| <i>MLBPA v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001) (per curiam)..... | 2, 5, 9, 10 |
| <i>Morris v. New York Football Giants, Inc.</i> , 575 N.Y.S.2d 1013 (Sup. Ct. 1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>National Football League Players Association v. National Football League</i> , No. 12-cv-00173, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2015 WL 795253 (D. Minn. Feb. 26, 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>New York City Dist. Council of Carpenters v. Ross Sales & Contracting Inc.</i> , No. 14 CIV. 04106, 2015 WL 150923 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2015)..... | 2 |
| <i>NHLPA v. Bettman</i> , No. 93 CIV. 5769 (KMW), 1994 WL 738835 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 1994)..... | 13, 14, 15 |

Red Apple Supermarkets/Supermarkets Acquisitions v. Local 338 RWDSU,
 No. 98-cv-2302, 1999 WL 596273 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 1999).....10, 13

Saint Mary Home, Inc. v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Dist. 1199,
 116 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1997).....2, 5, 15

State ex rel. Hewitt v. Kerr,
 461 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. 2015)14

Supreme Oil Co. v. Abondolo,
 568 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....10, 12

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Sheehan,
 439 U.S. 89 (1978) (per curiam).....2

United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco,
 484 U.S. 28 (1987).....4, 9

*W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, Int’l Union of United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum &
 Plastic Workers of Am.*,
 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....7

Wackenhut Corp. v. Amalgamated Local 515,
 126 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1997).....2, 6, 7

Williams v. Nat’l Football League,
 495 F. App’x 894 (10th Cir. 2012)14

Williams v. NFL,
 582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009)13, 14
